

## THE KENNEL CLUB 94<sup>th</sup> CHAMPIONSHIP FIELD TRIAL STAKE FOR AV SPANIELS [EXCLUDING SPANIEL (COCKER)]

Held under Kennel Club Limited Rules and Field Trial Regulations

## Kindly sponsored by:







**VENUE:** Blenheim Palace Estate, Oxfordshire

by kind permission of The Duke of Marlborough

**DATE:** Wednesday 22, Thursday 23 & Friday 24 January 2025

JUDGES: Will Clulee (2029) Wayne Greig (2985)

Gerry Meehan (3309) Louis Rice (3144)

Reserve: Adrian Slater (2364)

**QUALIFICATION:** First place in an Open AV Stake for Spaniels [Excluding Spaniel (Cocker)] gained

since last year's Championship. The Winner of the 93<sup>rd</sup> Kennel Club AV Spaniel [Excluding Spaniel (Cocker)] Championship is eligible to compete without

qualifying. The Winner of the 2024/25 Irish Spaniel Championship is eligible to

compete providing it is an AV Spaniel (excluding Cocker).

**ENTRY FEE:** £100 per Dog

Cheques should be made payable to 'The Kennel Club Ltd'

ENTRIES: ONLINE - www.fossedata.co.uk/field-trials

CLOSE - Midnight Monday 9th December 2024

Postal Entries – Kate Broers, Camm Farm, C/O The Post Office at the Newkin,

Hawes, N.Yorkshire, DL8 3RA

Postal Entry Close – Monday 9th December 2024

Entries must be in hand (not postmark).

Those qualifying after 9<sup>th</sup> December 2024 should telephone the Kennel Club FT Secretary on <u>07793 034044</u> or email: <u>FT.Secretary@thekennelclub.org.uk</u>

to confirm their entries.

All qualified dogs <u>must</u> be entered into the Championship by the owner,

either via Fosse Data or by sending a paper entry form.

**DRAW:** By Fosse Data initiated by The Kennel Club - **1pm on Monday 16**<sup>th</sup> **December**.

All qualified dogs will run in the Championship. The draw is to determine the running order. For stakes taking place after 9<sup>th</sup> December the name of the Society

holding the stake will be listed in the Draw.

To receive the result of the Draw, please include your email address or SAE.

PRIZE MONEY: First £150 Second £75 Third £50

**TROPHIES:** To be listed in the programme

**MEET:** Details will be sent with the Draw

**HQ HOTEL:** The Holt Hotel, Oxford Rd, Steeple Aston, Bicester OX25 5QQ

**VET SERVICE:** Medivet 24 Hour Woodstock, 62 Hensington Rd, Woodstock OX20 1JL

## **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

- 1. Dogs entered at Kennel Club Licensed Field Trials must be registered at The Kennel Club in accordance with Kennel Club Regulations for Classification and Registration B.
- 2. The Kennel Club reserves the right to refuse any entry.
- 3. Substitution of dogs is not permitted.
- 4. All dogs resident outside the UK must be issued with a Kennel Club Authority to Compete number before entry to the trial can be made.
- 5. Should circumstances so dictate, the Society, in consultation with the judges, may alter arrangements as necessary. Such changes and the circumstances surrounding them will be reported to The Kennel Club.
- 6. No modification may be made to the schedule after publication except by permission of The Kennel Club, followed by advertisement in appropriate journals if time permits before the closing of entries.
- 7. Judges at a Trial are prohibited from entering a dog which is recorded in their ownership or part ownership.
- 8. Videography and photography will only be permitted with the express agreement of the Chief Steward and the Host.
- 9. Welfare of Dogs

A competitor whose dog is entered at a Kennel Club licensed event should take all reasonable steps to ensure the needs of their dog(s) are met, and should not knowingly put their dogs' health and welfare at risk by any action, default, omission or otherwise. A breach of this Regulation may be referred to the Board for disciplinary action under Kennel Club Rules and Regulations. The use of pinch collars, electronic shock collars, or prong collars, is not permitted at any field trial licensed by the Kennel Club. This shall apply at the venue or within the precincts of the trial.

10. Social Media must not be used when on the Championship ground, location tagging must be removed on images.

Any photography / videography must be with the permission of the Chief Steward only.

## POSTPONEMENT OR CANCELLATION OF EVENTS

We reserve the right to amend and reschedule the date of the Championship or cancel where we need to do so in exceptional circumstances which are beyond the control of The Kennel Club. In the event of a postponement of the Championship the entry fees will be transferred to the postponed date. The Kennel Club will have no further liability whatsoever, including (but not limited to) any direct or indirect consequential loss or damage, loss of enjoyment or travel or accommodation costs.





